For the nine months ended May 31, 2023

Share-based payment

On February 4, 2021, a total of 3,000,000 stock options were granted to purchase common shares, exercisable
on or before February 4, 2023, at an exercise price of $0.25 per share. The estimated grant date fair value of
these options was $454,197.

The grant date fair values of the options granted above were based on the following assumptions: share price at
grant date of $0.24; exercise price of $0.25; expected life of 2 years; expected volatility of 129%; risk free interest
rate of 0.17%; expected dividend yield rate of 0%; and forfeiture rate of 0%.

On September 7, 2022, a total of 8,000,000 stock options were granted to purchase common shares, exercisable
on or before September 7, 2025, at an exercise price of $0.11 per share. The estimated grant date fair value of
these options was $564,193.

The grant date fair values of the options granted above were based on the following assumptions: share price at
grant date of $0.10; exercise price of $0.11; expected life of 3 years; expected volatility of 121%; risk free interest
rate of 3.57%; expected dividend yield rate of 0%; and forfeiture rate of 0%.

 May 31, 2023  August 31, 2022

Number of

options

Weighted
average

exercise price

Number of
options

Weighted
average

exercise price

Options outstanding, beginning of
period 10,250,000 $ 0.15  10,250,000 $ 0.15
Options granted 8,000,000 0.11  - -
Options expired (10,250,000) 0.15  - -

Options outstanding, end of the period 8,000,000 $ 0.11  10,250,000 $ 0.15

Options exercisable, end of the period 8,000,000 $ 0.11  10,250,000 $ 0.15

On September 2, 2022, 7,250,000 stock options expired unexercised.

On February 4, 2023, 3,000,000 stock options expired unexercised.

In connection to an exclusive definitive licensing agreement with St-Georges, as of May 31, 2023, the Entity has
recorded the cumulative fair value of performance shares issuable as $289,200 (August 31, 2022 - $259,256)
based on meeting certain future performance benchmarks.

9.  SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Entity operates in one business segment being the acquisition and exploration of exploration assets.

10. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Entity does not have share capital and its equity is a carve-out amount from ICM’s equity. The Entity has no
debt and does not expect to enter into debt financing. The Entity manages its capital structure and makes
adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristic of underlying assets. The
Entity is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements and does not presently utilize any quantitative